
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FORM 51-102F3 
 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT 

 

Item 1: Name and Address of Company 

Silver Dollar Resources Inc. (the “Company” or “Silver Dollar”) 

Suite 416, 179 - 2945 Jacklin Road 

Victoria, BC, V9B 6J9 

 

Item 2: Date of Material Change 

May 24, 2023 

 

Item 3: News Release 

A news release was issued May 25, 2023 at Vancouver, British Columbia and was disseminated 

by Newsfile. 

 

Item 4: Summary of Material Change 

The Company has has completed the exercise of its option and now owns a 100% interest in its La 

Joya silver-copper-gold property. 

 

Item 5: Full Description of Material Change 

The Company is pleased to announce that, further to its news release of April 11, 2023, it has 

completed the exercise of its option and now owns a 100% interest in its La Joya silver-copper-

gold property (the “Property”). 
 

 
Figure 1: Location of the La Joya Project along with past-producing and operating mines in the area 

https://silverdollarresources.com/index.php/news/354-silver-dollar-accelerates-acquisition-of-la-joya-ag-cu-au-property-from-first-majestic
https://silverdollarresources.com/images/LaJoya/LaJoya-2a.jpg


 

 

 

- 2 - 

The Property, located in the south-eastern portion of the State of Durango in the Mexican Silver 

Belt, consists of 15 mineral concessions totaling 4,646 hectares and hosts the Main Mineralized 

Trend (MMT), Santo Nino and Coloradito deposits.  

Pursuant to an option agreement (the “Option Agreement”) dated August 7, 2020 (the “Effective 

Date”), as amended by an amending agreement dated March 28, 2023 (the “Amending 

Agreement”), between the Company and First Majestic Silver Corp. (“First Majestic”), First 

Majestic granted the Company an exclusive option to acquire an initial 80% interest (the “First 

Option”) and if exercised, a second option to acquire the remaining 20% interest (the “Second 

Option”) in a wholly-owned subsidiary of First Majestic that holds the Property through its wholly-

owned Mexican subsidiary by making certain payments, incurring certain expenditures, and 

issuing securities, as detailed below. 

In order to exercise the First Option, the Company was required to: 

a) pay First Majestic a total of $700,000 plus annual holding costs for the Property, of which: 

i) $300,000 was paid upon execution of the Option Agreement; 

ii) $200,000 plus annual holding costs was paid before the first anniversary of the Effective 

Date; and 

iii) $200,000 plus annual holding costs was paid before the second anniversary of the Effective 

Date; 

b) incur exploration expenditures on the Property of $1,000,000 on or before the 60-month 

anniversary of the Effective Date. The Company fulfilled this obligation in May 2022; and 

 

c) no later than 45 days following the Effective Date, issue to First Majestic, such number of 

common shares of the Company (“Shares”) as is equal to 19.9% of the then issued and 

outstanding Shares of the Company post-issuance. The Company fulfilled this obligation by 

issuing to First Majestic an aggregate of 5,146,401 Shares on August 14, 2020. 

In accordance with the Option Agreement, since the Company incurred $1,000,000 of exploration 

expenditures on the Property within three years of the Effective Date, First Majestic waived 

additional cash payments totalling $600,000 that were otherwise required to be paid by the 

Company on the third and fourth anniversaries of the Effective Date.  

In order to exercise the Second Option, the Company was required to: 

a) provide notice to First Majestic within 30 days of exercising the First Option and on or before 

the 60-month anniversary of the Effective Date; and 

 

b) within 10 business days of exercising the Second Option, issue to First Majestic, such number 

of Shares as is equal to 5% of the then issued and outstanding Shares of the Company post-

issuance. The Company fulfilled this obligation by issuing to First Majestic an aggregate of 

2,205,118 Shares on May 24, 2023. 

In addition, pursuant to the Option Agreement, the Property is subject to a 2% net smelter returns 

royalty interest in all minerals produced from the Property. 



 

 

 

- 3 - 

A copy of the Option Agreement, the Amending Agreement and the Company’s news release 

dated August 10, 2020, which contains additional information regarding the Property, are 

available under the Company's profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

 

Early Warning Disclosure 

First Majestic is providing this disclosure pursuant to the early warning reporting provisions of 

Canadian securities legislation. 

First Majestic has acquired ownership and control of 2,205,118 Shares of Silver Dollar and now 

holds 8,051,519 Shares representing approximately 18.2% of the outstanding Shares. Prior to the 

issuance of the 2,205,118 Shares, First Majestic held 5,846,401 Shares of Silver Dollar or 

approximately 13.9% of the outstanding Shares. Accordingly, First Majestic's ownership interest 

has increased by approximately 4.3%. 

The Shares were acquired in exchange for the sale of the La Joya Property. Depending on market 

conditions, general economic and industry conditions and subject to certain contractual resale 

restrictions, Silver Dollar’s business and financial condition and/or other relevant factors, First 

Majestic may increase or decrease its beneficial ownership of securities of Silver Dollar through 

market transactions, private agreements or otherwise, in the future.  

Silver Dollar is located at 179 – 2945 Jacklin Road, Victoria, British Columbia V9B 6J9. First 

Majestic is located at 1800 – 925 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3L2. 

An Early Warning Report will be filed on Silver Dollar's SEDAR profile at www.sedar.com and 

may also be obtained by contacting Sophie Hsia, First Majestic’s General Counsel, at 

1.866.529.2807.  

About the La Joya Project 

The La Joya Property is situated approximately 75 kilometres (km) directly southeast of the state 

capital city of Durango in a prolific mineralized region with past-producing and operating mines 

including Grupo Mexico's San Martin Mine, Industrias Penoles's Sabinas Mine, Pan American 

Silver's La Colorada Mine, and First Majestic's La Parrilla and Del Toro Silver Mines. 

 

The Company 

previously reported 

analytical results 

for its Phase I drill 

program, which 

consisted of 2,424 

metres completed 

over 11 holes (See 

news releases of 

March 24, 2022 

and May 4, 2022); 

and for its Phase II 

program, which 

consisted of 3,428 

metres of drilling 

completed over 17 
Figure 2: Planview of the Brazo area; and the Coloradito, MMT, and Santo Nino deposits 

http://www.sedar.com/
http://www.sedar.com/
https://silverdollarresources.com/index.php/news/345-silver-dollar-reports-361-8-g-t-ageq-over-8-37-metres-and-resumes-exploration-drilling-at-the-la-joya-silver-project
https://silverdollarresources.com/index.php/news/347-silver-dollar-intersects-89-57-g-t-ageq-over-125-3m-from-surface-at-the-new-brazo-discovery-la-joya-silver-project
https://silverdollarresources.com/images/LaJoya/LaJoya-5b.jpg


 

 

 

- 4 - 

holes (See news releases of June 13, 2022, August 17, 2022, and October 25, 2022). 

 

Highlights from the Company’s exploration drilling include the discovery of the Brazo area 

approximately 1 km west of the MMT and some of the best assay results ever reported on the 

Noria-Coloradito portion of the Property. The Company has also identified three new target areas 

that have never been drill tested. 

For additional information on the Property, click on the following link to see a short video: 

https://vimeo.com/497779460. 

 

Item 6: Reliance on Subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102 

Not applicable 

 

Item 7: Omitted Information 

Not applicable 

 

Item 8: Executive Officer 

Michael Romanik, President and Chief Executive Officer 

Telephone (204) 726-0151 

 

DATED AT Victoria, British Columbia this 25th day of April, 2023. 

 

SILVER DOLLAR RESOURCES INC. 

 

Signed “Glen Wallace” 

 

per Glen Wallace, MBA, CPA, CGA 

https://silverdollarresources.com/index.php/news/349-silver-dollar-intersects-the-highest-grades-to-date-at-the-new-brazo-discovery-la-joya-silver-project-in-durango-mexico
https://silverdollarresources.com/index.php/news/350-drilling-continues-to-expand-the-brazo-discovery-at-silver-dollar-s-la-joya-project
https://silverdollarresources.com/index.php/news/351-silver-dollar-reports-final-drill-results-from-phase-ii-drilling-at-la-joya-project
https://vimeo.com/497779460

